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Ms. Kathleen Ross Aoki 
Planning Director 
Department of Planning 
County of Maui 
250 South High Street 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

c~s 
HART 
&. PARTNERS,INC. 

Landscape Architecture 
City&.Regionai Planning 

August 19, 2010 

DEPT OF PLANNING 
COUNTY OF MAli! 

RECEIVED 

"10 AUG 23 All :11 

---4 ~(S ~~ -f ~ :5 
/ ~I ~ ~ ~fi..pi41~ 
-='lLuLA ieu ~~ ~-fv 

ATIN: Mr. James Buika, Coastal Resources Planner fl.t~ ~] 

Dear Ms. Aoki: ,Mr:tf.....~_?~~ -. - Q Mtt:-
~ bOt: y l.e{ ::>y ~ V1A.. Q -- .., 

RE: Maui Planning Commission Comments on the Draft Envir ental Assessment 
(DEA) for shoreline erosion mitigation and bank stabilization, located on property 
situated at 11 Hale Malia Place, Napili, Maui, Hawaii, TMK: (2) 4-2-003:096 
(approx. 0.29 acres). 

Thank you for your letter dated March 31, 2010 regarding the above referenced project, attached 
as Exhibit "A." We are pleased to address the comments provided by the Maui Planning 
Commission at its February 23, 2010 meeting as follows. 

1. SHPD and Burial Council Review of Draft EA. The State Historic Preservation ~ 
Division (SHPD) was consulted during the Early Consultation phase of the EA 
process. ~~~ the Driltt EA was provided to SHPO as part of the ag~ncy reyiew and ( ~~y 
comm~nt comoonent of the Draft EA. 1VGf,-~.,.~ ! I 1/ 

A copy of the Draft EA was also provided to the Maui/Lanai Islands Burial Council 
(MLIBe) for reView, and the project was discussed by the MLIBC during its regular 
meetings on March 25, 2010 and April 29, 2010. Th>e MLIBC had no comments on the 
Draft EA. v 

2. History of Structures Located on the Subject Property. The original structure on 
the subject property, a single-family reSidence, was constructed by a previous landowner 
circa 1975, at approximately the same time the Hale Malia subdivision was initially 
created. No information concerning the dimensions or the footprint of the original 
residence was available from the County of Maui or the previous landowner. A permit 
for demolition of the original residence was approved by the County of Maui in June 
of 1999. 

In July of that year, a Building Permit was issued to the previous landowner for 
construction of the existing dwelling, garage, and lanai. The residence met all relevant 
development reqUirements, such as building height, setback, and footprint. The Building 

115 N. Market Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793-1717 • Ph 808-242-1955 • Fax 808-242-1956 

www.chpmaui.com 
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Permit notes that the property's Shoreline Setback w s 25 feet, rsuant to the Shoreline 
Rules for the Maui Planning Commission as they exist t time. Concurrently with 
the permit for construction of the residence, a permit was also approved in July of 1999 
for construction of a spa as part of the building lanai. 

In December of 2003, a Building Permit was approved for conversion of a portion of the 
lanai consisting of a koi pond into the current swimming pool. The conversion was 
subject to a Special Management Area (SMA) Assessment. A determination was made by r 
the Planning Director on December 3, 2003, that the improvements represented 
alterations to an existing, permitted structure, and therefore were exempt from the SMA (7)rJ 
Rules. The structure was determin . . f the Sh reline Setback Area. ~; .. :. ';J 
Please see I I B' for copies of all available building permit records attributable 0 V---' 
prior developments on the subject parcel. 

3. Historic Beach Conditions. Please see Exhibit "c" for a series of mosaic slides showing 
beach conditions over a period of 35 years, from 1975 to present. As indicated by the 
attached historical mosaic, photographic evidence suggests no significant change in 
beach conditions at the site over time. 

The beach at the base of the bluff can be characterized as having an ephemeral profile. 
In essence, this means that sand comes and goes more or less regularly, 
depending on incident wave conditions. The substrate underlying the subject 
property is composed of silty clay and does not represent a source of sand for beach 
replenishment; therefore, the sand for the beach likely comes and goes from / 
nearshore deposits. In light of the foregoing, current prevailing beach conditions 
likely represent the naturally occurring beach conditions, and the merit of any beach 
restoration efforts is unclear. 

4. Location of the Built Wall Relative to the Certified Shoreline. Please see Exhibit 
~ ~J) "0" for a site and landscape plan showing the location of the State certified shoreline 
r<~ \ relative to the bank protection wall. This exhibit has been added to the Final EA to 

I \.i kf.,- replace the previously existing Figure 9, "Concept Landscape Plan." 

9'& ~ The Annual Erosion Hazard Rate (AEHR) map for Keonenui Bay is attached as Exhibtt 'E," 
and shows an average AEHR of roughly 0.5 to 0.8 feet at the shoreline fronting the 

jp subject property. As discussed in Section H.G of the Draft EA, Section §12-203-4 of the 
~ Shoreline Rules for the Maui Planning Commission states: //?7 "~ .. b (1). artificial structures that are nonconforming or that -

have been approved by appropna overnment agencies and for which engineering 
drawings exist to locate the interface between the shoreline and the structure; on(2). 
exPQsed natura . . ·c feature ch as cliffs and rock ormations';1he 
Annual Erosion Hazard Rate shall cease at the interface. " 

The subject parcel is fronted by a high cliff, and the shoreline is fixed by an "artifiCilja 
structure"which has "been approved by appropriate government agencies and for which \ 
engineering drawings exist to locate the interface between the shoreline and the Cl 
structure."Therefore, the Shoreline Setback is determined as twenty-five-per of th~'O 7 
lot's average depth of 100.6 feet as calculated by the Project Surveyor, or 25.2 feet. 

Analysis of Removal of Swimming Pool. The building lanai, of which the pool is h 
part, was determined to be outside of the Shoreline Setback Area when the existing 
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residence was constructed in 1999, as well as when the preexisting koi pond was ~~ 
converted into the existing pool in 2003. Due primarily to changes in the shoreline ~ 
setback calculations, approximately 200 square feet of the lanai now lies within the cJuAAiO~ 
Shoreline Setback Area and uahfies as a legall nonconforming structure. No other - . ~ --'0 -
hardened structures are located within e Shoreline Setback Area, aside from the wall • ~ 
that is the subject of this EA. ~ j 

The slope and wall collapse in 2007 was generally attributable to inundation of the ~ 
makai yard area by heavy rainfall, combined with heavy surf activity at the base of ~ 
the bluff. According to the project's consulting Geotechnical and Structural Engineer, the I ~ t { 
swimming pool was not a contributing factor in the collapse of the bluff. A new wall , _ .A A 

would have been necessary to stabilize and repair the collapsed bluff, and protect the tl ~ 
existing habitable structure, regardless of the existence of the pool and lanai structure. S~ 

Removing 200 square feet of the pool and lanai structure from the Shoreline Setback 
Area would have no positive impact on the property or the shoreline area, as it would 
neither mitigate the threat to the existing habitable structure, nor the threat to public 
health, safety and welfare created by the collapsing bluff. Therefore, removal of the 
roughly 200 square feet of hardened structure that legally lies within the Shoreline 
Setback Area is not a practical alternative for mitigating the threats to the property, the 
shoreline, or the nearshore environment. 

6. Project Timeline Relative to Alleged Burial Cave. 

May 30,2008: 

August 8,2008: 

August. 2008: 

December 10, 2008: 

February 4, 2009: 

March 4.2009: 

March. 2009: 

SMA Emergency Permit for Erosion Mitigation and 
Bank Stabilization approved by Maui County 
Planning Department. 

Building Permit Application Filed. 

Determination by Development Services 
Administration, Engineering Division, that proposed 
work is exempt from a grading permit as existing 
conditions represent an emergency situation. 

Revised SMA Emergency Permit Approval and Time 
Extension. 

SCS Archaeologists contracted to prepare 
Archaeological Monitoring Plan for the proposed 
project. 

Building Permit Issued. 

Archaeological Monitoring Plan, prepared by SCS 
Archaeologists, submitted to State Historic 
Preservation Division (SHPD) for review and 
approval. 

Initiation of ground disturbing activity for wall 
construction. 

l,v'\ 

~ 



o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
n 
n 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
u 
u 
o 



o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

Ms. Kathleen Aoki 
August 19, 2010 
Page 4 

April 9. 2009: 

April 13, 2009: 

April 14, 2009: 

April 27, 2009: 

May, 2009: 

April 16, 2010: 

April 21. 2010: 

Archaeological Monitoring Plan approved by SHPD. 

CH&P contacted SCS Archaeologists, notifying them 
of near completion of excavation for the new wall. 

SCS monitor arrived on-site to inspect the progress 
of the excavation. The entire profile of the face of 
the bluff was exposed at this time, as construction 
had not yet commenced. No cultural materials or 
layers were encountered during the field inspection. 
Determination by SCS monitor that exposed 
sedimentS suggest previous grading and filling 
episodes and no subsurface sites were disturbed. 

Summary report of April 14, 2009 Archaeological 
Inspection transmitted to SHPD. 

Phone conversation between representatives of 
Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. and former property 
owner Joan McKelvey. Mrs. McKelvey indicated that 
the alleged burial cave opening was located at 
approximately 4-6 feet AMSL and 7 feet from the 
southern boundary of the subject property. Mrs. 
McKelvey stated that the cave had been sealed over 
with concrete 40 years prior. 

I 
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April 21, 2010: 

April 29, 2010: 

Representatives of Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. and 
SCS Archaeology visit site to re-survey the shoreline 
and cliff area for evidence of a cave. No evidence 
of a cave was found. 

Project presented before MUBC a second time. 
MUBC had no comment. 

Discussion of Coastal Hazards. According to the project's consulting Geotechnical and 
Structural Engineer, the wall is engineered to withstand the level of design forces 
necessary to minimize the likelihood that an extreme event, including but not limited to a 
tsunami, would damage the structure. A discussion of coastal hazards tb;:~~L 
influence the integrity of the wall during severe storms is included in ection lILA of 
both the Draft and the Final EA. 

8. Lateral Shoreline Access. u shoreline exists at Hui Rd. E, 
approxir:1late~OO feet south ~ ~ e su1)ject property, and a reline access 
exists from the southern end oeonenui Bay to the Kahana Condominium 
property, which abuts the subject property immediately to the south. Between Kahana 
Sunset and the subject property, lateral shoreline access is constrained by a naturally 
occurring rocky outcrop extending approximately 75 feet seaward. Access to the 
shoreline area beneath the subject property is by stairs and a ladder from the top of the 
bluff. The wall and slope retaining system does not in any way restrict lateral access 
along the shoreline beneath the subject property; however, natural circumstances 
unrelated to the project make lateral public access to the site along the shoreline 
somewhat impractical. Please see Exhibit "F" for documentation of lateral shoreline 
access along Keonenui Bay, including photographs of shoreline conditions at the 
boundary between the subject property and the adjacent Kahana Sunset Condominium. 

9. Contractors' Statements Regarding Burials. Please see Exhibit "G" for copies 
of signed statements from all contractors involved with ground-disturbing activities at the 
site, indicating that no burials or other subsurface cultural features were encountered 
during excavation for the wall. 

10. Beach Conditions Before and After Wall Construction. Please see Exhibit "H" 
for a series of photographs documenting beach conditions at the site prior to and 
following construction of the wall. Please refer also to Exhibit "c" referenced above, 
which shows beach conditions in the project vicinity over a period of 35 years, from 1975 
to present. Note: a previously existing seawall was constructed at the site circa 1980, 
and was in existence until the collapse of the shoreline bluff in December of 2007. 

11. Effect of the Wall on Adjacent Beaches and Shoreline Properties. As discussed in 
Section III.A.2 of the Draft and Final EA, the wall is built on, and fronted by, rocky 
outcrops. These outcrops function as a naturally hardened shoreline at the base of the 
bluff, and absorb the primary forces of the waves and currents. The base of the wall is 
landward of the rock outcrops, which form a vertical cliff at the waterline. The wall is 
therefore not anticipated to have a significant impact on existing coastal processes, and 
should not aggravate or contribute to beach eroSion, nor generate adverse effects on 
neighboring shoreline properties. 

7 
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Thank you for your consideration of this application. Should you have any further questions, 
please contact myself, or Mr. Jason Medema, Planner, at 242-1955. 

cc. 

Sincerely Yours, 

Matthew M. Slepin 
Senior Associate • Planner 

Mr. James BUika, Coastal Resources Planner 
Mr. John Edwards, AlA, Edwards Design Group, Inc. 
Project File (CHP Project No. 08-039) 
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CHARMAINE TAVARES 
Mayor 

JEFFREY S. HUNT 
Director 

KATHLEEN ROSS AOKI 
Deputy Director 

Mr. Jason Medema 
Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. 
115 North Market Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Mr. Medema: 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 

March 31, 2010 

SUBJECT: DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA), SHORELINE 
SETBACK VARIANCE (SSV), AND SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA 
(SMA) USE PERMIT APPLICATION FOR THE SHORELINE SLOPE 
REPAIR, LOCATED AT 11 HALE MALIA PLACE, LAHAINA, MAUl, 
HAWAII; TMK: (2) 4-3-003:096 (SM1 2009/0018) (EA 2009/0008) 
(SSV 2009/0005) 

At a regular meeting of February 23, 2010, the Maui Planning Commission reviewed the 
above-referenced document and provided the following comments: 

1. Forward a copy of the Draft EA to the Maui/Lanai Islands Burial Council and the 
State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) for review and comment; 

2. Prepare a history on structures located on the property including the house and 
swimming pool, including previous building permits, SMA permits, and dates of ~ 
permitting and indicate whether or not such structures were located within the 
Shoreline Setback Area as defined at the time of permitting. Indicate the 0 ¥> 
footprint of the original house and subsequent renovations as information is 
available; 

3. Review the potential for beach restoration and prepare a series of "mosaic" slides fLO 
showing the condition of the beach over a period of 20 years; 

4. Prepare a shoreline map indicating the certified shoreline in relation to the "built" 
seawall and show all Shoreline Setback Calculations. Show the erosion rate 
map used for this particular part of the shoreline; 

5. Prepare an analysis on the potential impact to the property and to the shoreline 
of removing the swimming pool and other hardened structures within the 
Shoreline Setback Area; 

6. Provide a time line on the relationship among the issuance of a building permit, 
site excavation, preparation of an archaeological monitoring plan, review and 
approval of the plan by SHPD, excavation work; and field inspections by the 
archaeological monitor; 

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET. WAILUKU. MAUl. HAWAII 96793 
MAIN LINE (608) 270-n35; FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634 

CURRENT DIVISION (808) 270-8205; LONG RANGE DIVISION (808) 270-7214; ZONING DIVISION (608) 270-7253 
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Page 2 

7. Provide a discussion of coastal hazards that may influence the integrity of the 
wall during severe storms; 

8. Provide a map and photographs demonstrating lateral shoreline access by the 
public; 

9. Obtain statements from individuals directly involved on-site with excavation for 
and construction of the seawall as to their knowledge of any potential human 
remains and/or Hawaiian artifacts that may have been found during excavation 
and/or construction operations; 

10. 

11. 

Provide a series of photographs on the condition of the beach and shoreline 
before and after the construction of the seawall and the current condition of the 
beach and shoreline with particular attention given to inclusion of these 
photographs in Appendix B related to the Shoreline Setback Determination; and 

Provide a discussion as to the potential effect of the construction of the seawall 
on adjacent beaches and shoreline properties. 

Please provide written responses to the above comments in the Final EA. Should you 
require further clarification, please contact Staff Planner Kurt Wollenhaupt by email at 
kurt.wollenhaupt@mauicounty.gov or by telephone at (808) 270-1789. 

Sincerely 

8JfflSp-
JEFFREY S. HUNT, AICP 
Planning Director 

xc: Clayton I. Yoshida, AICP, Planning Program Administrator 
Kurt F. Wollenhaupt, Staff Planner 
Project File 
General File 

JSH:KFW:sg 
K:\WP _DOCS\PLANNING\SM1\2009\0018_HaJemaliaplace\MPCcommentsltr.Doc 
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ExhibitB 
Prior Development 

Permits on 
Subject Parcel 
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ALAN M. ARAKAWA 
Mayor 

MICHAEL W. FOLEY 
Director 

;WAYNE A. BOTEILHO 
Deputy Director 

Ms. Amy Johnson 
Pono Pools, Inc. 
P.o.. Box 302 

COUNTrY OF MAUl 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 

• 

December 3, 2003 

Kihei, Maui, Hawaii 96753 

Dear Ms. Johnson: 

RE: Special Management Area Assessment Determination for the 
Construction of a Swimming Pool at the DiNoto Residence, 
11 Hale Malia Place, TMK: 4-3-003: 096, Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii 
(SMX 2003/0530)IfI1M'IDmM~rW 

The Maui Planning Department (Department) has reviewed the above-referenced 
application and finds that the project entails "improvements to an existing single-family 
residence." Further, the potential environmental and ecological effects of the project have 
been reviewed in accordance with the significance criteria set forth in Section 12-202-12(e) 
of the Special Management Area Rules for the Maui Planning Commission. 

Based upon this review, the Department finds that the project will not have a 
cumulative impact, or a significant environmental or ecological effect on the Special 
Management Area within which the project site is located. As such, the project is not a 
"development," according to Section 205A-22, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and is therefore 
exempt from the permit procedures of the Special Management Area Rules for the Maui 
Planning Commission. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is required, please contact 
Matt Niles, Staff Planner, of this office at 270-7735. 

Sincerely, 

/J1.~-&1 
MICHAEL W. FOLEY 
Planning Director 

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 
PLANNING DIVISION (808) 270-7735; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253; FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634 
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MWF:MCN:lar 
c: Wayne A. Boteilho, Deputy Planning Director 

Clayton I. Yoshida, AICP, Planning Program Administrator 
Gilbert S. Coloma-Agaran, Director, DPWEM 
Aaron H. Shinmoto, PE, Planning Program Administrator (2) 
John Nakagawa, Office of Planning, CZM Program 
Matt Niles, Staff Planner 

11'_1 
03/CZM File 
General File 
K:\WP _DOCS\PLANNING\SM5\2003\0442_DiNotoPool\exempt. wpd 
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Nov 18 03 02:43p Am~ Johnson 808-874-7500 p.l 

Subj:, DiNoto.Pono Pools.Setback 
Date: 11/1212003 5:33:17 PM Hawaiian Standard Time 
From: tdd@mauLnet 
To: matthew.niles@co.maul.hi.us 
CC: ponopools@aol.com 
Sent from the Internet (Details) 

Aloha Matt, 

'03 NOV 18 P 2 :4 0 

OEPT OF PL/\NNIh'! 
COll h. 11 v ('l L l..lt' l l' , ,! I ,' r l'r. ', , 

HECEIVED 

Page 1 of1 

Pono Pools just called and told me tha.t you would like further explanation on how a 25' setback was 
detennined to be applicable at 11 Hale Malia, TMK 4-3w003:096. The 25' setback is prescribed on lots 
whefe the average lot depth is less than 100'. Referencing the Maui Planning Commission Shoreline 
Rul~$ .. "Ayerage lot depth means the measurement obtained by adding the lengths of the two sides ofa 
lot ~hich are at or near right angles with the shoreline to the length of a line obtained by drawing a line 
from a point in the center of the makai side of the lot to a point in the center of the mauka side of the lot 
and dividing the resulting sum by three". The construction plans submitted to the COWlty from which 
my building permit was issued shows this average lot depth calculation detail on Page Aw 1 wdetail 2. 
"Detennine Shoreline Setback". 

To facilitate your review the following are the calculation dimensions on the Permit Set of Plans 
referenced above . 

• The lengths of the two sides ofthe lot are 113.84' and 73.69'. 
• The length of the centerline is 106.64'. O . ) 
• Adding these three relevant dimensions and dividing by 3 equ~ 

::ha. 0/LiD 
~~ 

.1 o 

Tuesday,~ November 18, 2003 America Online: Ponopools 



Nov 21 03 06:24p Tuesda~ Productions 

November 21, 2003 

Mr. Francis Cerizo 
Civil Engilleer 
County of Maui Depaltment of PIa lUling 
Via Facsimile 

Aloha Francis, 

858-675-4088 

·03 NOV 21 P3 :41 

DEPT OF PL}\NNIN! 
C() 'lll,} I '( (' roo 1.4 ! ' :! 

J I. I; r I h L, · 

' J rl l "l:- f~ I\C. .. oJ 1 ~ l .' 

I am currently off island for the Thanksgiving holiday. Accordingly I do not have 
immediate access to my Permit Set of construction plans for 11 Hale Malia. In order to 
move my pool permit process forward, I have contacted my architect who has faxed me 
the Al - 2 Setback calculation. I can warrant to you that this calculation is an exact 
duplicate of the "Determine Shoreline Setback" calculation on my stamped set of plans. 
If required, I can bring the stamped set of plans into yOill' office upon my return. 

Thanks Francis. I would appreciate a call after you have reviewed the Setback 
Detemlination. My number is 385-3579. 

Aloha, 

Tom DiNoto 
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COUNTY OF MAUl 

LAND USE & CODES ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 
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~b_SIAljacItacomplanoa _tho .... 109 ............ 
fodh In ttRS ChapCet 205 and Ihe Land Uae CGmmIsIiDn'. ~ & 
~. ThovvrncrwwD ~mdoo otthoM u .. regutatioRlID 
fuM. owners, hll,. Pel au$gnL I Kkn~ IhaII have receNed 
from Ih. CounIy 01 MouI. copy of HRS l2OS--4 5. 

Appllcanl ce_. lila! hoIshl /lal dolonnlntd H III ..... m any ,osIrlciNO 
c .. _ oppIIco ilia proposed _IOn on ,ublec:lprllporl'f and II 
110, lllal III. rein eppIitd 10' COllier ... wIIh lOkI .... nanl •• 
Appllcanl ac I CounIy hoi no '.'ponI,b'1I1y 10 dol"""ln. 
con! and h .. ally 09 .... 10 defend and hold Counly 
"'111111 ... r. oriolng ouI of any allagod brooch Ihoraol. 

~r- ...... .1 f)~-'-_.- ~'- - - -- -
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COuNTY OF MAUl 

LAND USE & CODES ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET 
WAILUKU, HAWAJl9B793 

for Permit 

I claim an exempUon under Sec. ~44-2(7J 01 the HAS and horeby 
eartHy Ihal Ihla slructura II for my peraonal UIO and nol lor use or 
occupancy by Ihe general public. I IlHIher certify thai IUCh building 
or atructurD wiN not be offered lor sale or lease within one yea' altar 
cornplaUon. 

Falsely claiming an olUllllptlon II a Yloialion 01 Sac. «4-2(7) and 
carrlel a fina 01 forty percent (40%) of \ha lotal conlract prlca, or 
other amounts as stipulated In Sec. 444-23(c}, 

I claim 8Xefll1t1on from Iho proYialons of Chaptor 484 HRS, requiring 
carlHlcalion and etamplng ot p!ana by a raglalered IIdlllect or 
structural BIlglneer 88 permUted under Sec. 411413 (b). I lurther 
certify that I wDI record Ihfs exemption wllll the Bureau 01 
Conveysncelae required by Sec. 484-13 (0). 

Approval Ia gmn1ed lubjllClto compliance wllh Ihe un regulations sal 
lanh In Chaptar 205, HRS and the Land Use Comml.alon's Rules & 

AGENCY 

DEPT. OF WATER 

DEPT. OF HEALTH 

FIRE MARSHALL 

SIGNATURE 

99/1271 

7/21/99 

DATE 

RegulaHona. The owner will provide notice oltheae use regulallons I ~i~~~~~~~~~::=~~~;::~~'t.~t~ 
to lulure owners, heltl and 888Igns. I acknowledge \hat I have h 
received trom the County 01 Meul a copy 01 Sec. 205 ... .5HRS. 

Applicant call1tles lhal he/ahe hae determined If there are any restrictive 
covenants appHcable to the proposed construction on subject property and H 
80, that the atruclure heraln applied for conforme with laid covenanll, 
Applicant acknowledgel thai County has no reaponBlblllty 10 detarmlne 
contormance with covenanls and hereby agren to detend and hold County 
ha e from any and al clalma IIllalng I any alleged breach thereof. 

. 6 

I hereby certify that I am a bona fide contractor IIcenBed In the State 

x'~~6-rftl 
N F T DATE 
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COUNTY OF MAUl 

LAND USE & CODES ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET 
WAILUKU. HAWAII 96793 

for Permit 

I claim In exemption under Sec. 4~~-2(7) 01 the HRS and hereby 
cartlfy Ihal this etructure is IO! my porsonal 118e and nol lor U80 01 
occupancy by the general public. 1 further ce~lty thai auch building 
or structure win nol be oIforad for sale or leau within one year arlO( 
compleUon. 

Fab.1y claimIng an ex.mpUon Is a YIolaUon of Sec. 444-2(7) anef 
carnls a fin. 01 lorty plrcanl (40%) of the \olaf contract price. or 
other amount ••• allpulalad tn Sec. 4~4-23(c)_ 

I claim exempllon from the provtslons of Chapler 484 HAS, requIring 
carliflcaUon and .tamplng 01 plans by a reglsterad arehnact or 
struclural onglneer aa permlUad under SIC. 48413 (b). I further 
cartlly that I will record lhls exemption wl1ll the Bureau of 
Con\lQylllC8.I. requlAld by SIc. 484-13 (c). 

Approval Is granlad sublacl to oompllance wUh the U.I reguleUons set 
lorth In Chept.r 205, HRS and the Land Use CommlSllon'e Rules & 
RlgullUonii. The owner will provtde notice 01 theBe use regulaMons 
10 future owner., heirs and assigns. I ecknowledge Ihal I have 
rllCalvad Irom the Counly 01 Maul a copy 01 Sec. 205-4.5HRS. 

AGENCY 

DEPT. OF WATER 

DEPT. OF HEALTH 

SIGNATURE 

99/1270 

7/21/99 

DATE 

dwelling to be de;noii~iuid. 'on separate 
. ':' : -. ' 

l ; : :. - - , I.' I ~: 

-_._---- --------------._._--_ .. 
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INITIAL 

CQUN-, y OF MAUl 

LAND USE & CODeS ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 

25D SOUTH HIGH STREET 
WAILUKU, HAWAII 98793 

A lIestlon for Bulldln Permit 

99/0958 

6/10/99 

o I claim an exemption under Sec. 444-2(7) of Iha HAS and hlll8by A 
certlly Ihal Ihls alructure Is lor my personal use and nol lor use or p 
occupancy by Ihe general pubic. I lurlhar cerllfy Ihal such building p 
or slruclure wNI nol be offered for sale or lease wI!hln one year aIIer R 
compiellon. 0 

AGENCY SIGNATURE DATE 

o 

D 

Falsely claiming an lIlIempllon Is a vlolallon 01 Sec. 444·2(7) and 
carries a line 01 lorty percent (40%) of Iha Iolal ccnlract p~CB, or 
olher amounls as sllpulaled In Sec. 444-23(c). 

I claim exempllon lrom !he provlalons of Chapler 484 HRS, requl~ng 
certillcallon and slsmplng 01 plans by a reglslered archlleCl or 
SlrUClurai anglnaer as parmllled under Sec. 46413 (b). I !urlhar 
certify that I will record IhIs exempllon wllh Ihe Bureau 01 
Conveyances as required by Sac. 484-13 (c). 

Approval Is granled subjaCllo compUenca wlih Iha use regulallons sal 
lorfh In Chapler 205, HRS and tha Land Use Commission's Rules & 
Regulallona. Tha owner wal provlda nollce of these usa ragulallons 

V 
A 
L 
S 

0 DEPT. OF WATER 

0 DEPT. OF HEAlTH 

0 FIRE MARSHALL 

0 ENGIN .. LUCA 

.lZI BUILDING, LUCio \l);:U~~ 
o PLANNING DEPT. 

10 IIJIUra ownelll, helra end anJgns. I acknDWfedga that I hava I-:r.b.c=-------;---- -.------=-:-::--==--::-::-- --
recaivadlrom Iha Counlyol Maul a copy of Sec. 2OS-4.5HRS. EO.II~, l I" , 15,000.00 

Appllcanl cartHles Ihal he/she has delermlned H lhara are any raslrlcUve 
covenanla appllcable 10 Ihe proposed conslruction on lubJacl property and II 
BO, that the slruclura herein applied lor conlorms wllh said covenanla. 
Applicant acknowledges that County has no re.ponalblRIy 10 delermlne 
conlormanca covenanls and hereby agraes 10 doland and hold Counly 
hannl Ir any and all cia B arlalng cui alloged breach Ihereo!. 

I hereby certify that I Bm a bona lkIe contractor licensed In thB State 

4"11\rvUJ 162.00 
K' 

OIH?~{'~~ /~ e&~ /;-t~9r ~,...---------
~COtffiictOR OATE 

OFFICECOPV 

[ ] FOUNDAl1ON ONLY 

[ ) RELOCATION 

r ] RECONSTRUCTION 

I )i.] DEMOLmON 
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11 Hale Malia Place 

Shoreline Slope Repair 

Historic Shoreline 
Mosaic Photos 
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11 Hale Malia Place 
Shoreline Slope Repair 

Historic Shoreline 
Mosaic Photos 





Shoreline Slope Repair 

Historic Shoreline 
Mosaic Photos 

Courtesy UH·SOEST Coast.1 Geology Group 

NEW PLANTING ON DRIP IRRIGATION 
WITH 1" MINUS RIVERSTONE THRU OUT 

-Y-<{«(, 

o/-<{/ 
"'~ 

(OJ-
S 

VINE ON 
NEWCHAINLINK ON TOP OF EXIST. ROCK CURB 
·6' OVERALL HT, 

NEW PATH PAVERS ON SAND 

NEW METAL GATE & WALL 

i>2'. NEW ROCK WALL AT GATE 

EXISTING PIGMY DATE PALMS 
TO REMAIN 

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN 

PLANT PALETTE 
TREES 

SHRUBS 

~ 

MlROPHA 

ARECAPAUot 

PlGUYDATEPAlN 

MACARTHUR PAUlI 

GOlDEN DURANTA 

ELDORADO'VEU.OW-VEIN' 

REDGlNCiER 

0REEN1l 

GARDENIA 

BANBOO 

CRm)N 

GROUNDCOVER 
LAUA!JI!RN 

tt!MIGlWHJS 

BACOPA 

NOTES: 

. ONLY BEACH QUALITY SAND & 
COMPOST TO BE USED IN 
SHORELINE SETBACK 

• ALL PLANTING WILL BE WATERED 
BY AN AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION 
SYSTEM 

PRIVA TE ROADWAY 
AND UllLlTY EASEMENT 

NEW WALL AND GATE 

- NEW PATH PAVERS ON SAND 

STAIN EXISTING CONCRETE 
TO REMAIN 

EXISTING ROCKWALL 
wi CHAINUNK ON TOP 

Landscape Plan 
RESIDENCE 

LlA PLACE, MAUl, HI 

~ REMOVE CONCRETE BANDS AND 
__ REPLACE WITH SAND SET PAVERS 

RENOVATED PLANTING 
SEE PLANT LEGEND 

~ 
BAR SCALE 

" 32 

SCALE: 1/8"=1'·0" 
PROJECT: 09·039 

DATE: 10/20/09 

REV. DATE: 5120109 
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1-2. Lateral Shoreline Access 
along Keonenui Bay, facing 
south from rocky outcrop at 
Kahana Sunset Condominium 

1] 

Location of Public Shoreline 
Access from Hui Rd. E 

11 Hale Malia Place 
Shoreline Slope Repair 

Lateral Shoreline Access 
Fronting Keonenui Bay ~~ 

" PARTNERS. INC. 
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3. Facing south along Keonenui 
Bay from rocky outcrop at 
Kahana Sunset Condominium 

4-5. Facing north toward rocky 
outcrop separating Kahana 
Sunset from subject property 

~ 

11 Hale Malia Place 
Shoreline Slope Repair 

Lateral Shoreline Access 
Fronting Keonenui Bay ~r 
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To Whom It May Concern: 

I was directly involved on-site with excavation and construction activities related to the 
placement of a structurally engineered shoreline retaining system at the site of a collapsed 
bluff and seawall located at II Hale Malia Place, Lahaina, Maui, HI, TMK (2) 4-3-
003:096, which took place between March, 2009 and November, 2009. At no time 
during the excavation and construction operations did I encounter any human remains or 
Native Hawaiian cultural artifacts, nor any sub-surface features which would suggest the 
presence of human remains or Native Hawaiian cultural artifacts. 

~/;3//0 
Date 
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To Whom It May Concern: 

I was directly involved on-site with excavation and construction activities related to the 
placement of a structurally engineered shoreline retaining system at the site of a collapsed 
bluff and seawall located at II Hale Malia Place, Lahaina, Maui, HI, TMK (2) 4-3-
003:096, which took place between March, 2009 and November, 2009. At no time 
during the excavation and construction operations did I encounter any human remains or 
Native Hawaiian cultural artifacts, nor any sub-surface features which would suggest the 
presence of human remains or Native Hawaiian cultural artifacts. 

~tf/tlIL) L!. ttJl5~ 
Name (Please Print) 

.t//I~/IO 
Date 
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1. View along shoreline facing south, March 20,2008 

,...., 

2. Completed wall and adjacent shoreline area, October 18,2009 

2. View along shoreline facing north from southern property boundary, January 15,2009 

4. View of shoreline area and wall, facing north 
from Kahana Sunset property, April 29, 201 0 

Shoreline Slope Repair 

Shoreline Conditions 
Pre- and Post-Construction 


